

# THE TARIFF (MISCELLANEOUS) AMENDMENT ORDER 1994

CATHERINE A. TIZARD, Governor-General

### ORDER IN COUNCIL

At Wellington this 14th day of February 1994

### Present:

THE RIGHT HON. J. B. BOLGER PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to sections 9 and 10 of the Tariff Act 1988, Her Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

## **ORDER**

- 1. Title and commencement—(1) This order may be cited as the Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order 1994.
  - (2) This order shall come into force on the 1st day of April 1994.
- 2. Tariff amended—The Tariff is hereby amended by revoking so much of Part I as relates to Tariff items 1520.90.00, 8506.11.00, 8506.12.00, 8506.13.00, 8506.19.00, 8506.20.00, 8506.90.00, and 9305.90.01, and substituting the Tariff items, rates of duty, and statistical keys specified in the Schedule to this order.
- **3. Consequential revocations**—(1) The Tariff (Harmonised System) Amendment Order 1987 (S.R. 1987/316) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Schedule as relates to Tariff item 9305.90.01.
- (2) The Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order 1993 (S.R. 1993/139) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Schedule as relates to Tariff

items 1520.90.00, 8506.11.00, 8506.12.00, 8506.13.00, 8506.19.00, and 8506.90.00.

(3) The Tariff (Product Graduation) Amendment Order 1993 (S.R. 1993/140) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the schedule as relates to Tariff item 8506.20.00.

# SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED

### PART I

### THE STANDARD TARIFF

	Statistical Key			Rates of Duty	
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff

# Chapter 15

# Animal or vegetable fats and oils and their cleavage products; prepared edible fats; animal or vegetable waxes

15.20 Glycerol (glycerine), whether or not pure; glycerol waters and glycerol lyes:

1520.90.00 00F kg - Other, including synthetic glycerol 7/95 6 (except MY 7/96 5 and PH)

	Statistical Key			Rates of Duty	
Number	Code	Unit	Goods	Normal Tariff	Preferential Tariff

# Chapter 85

# Electrical machinery and equipment and parts thereof; sound recorders and reproducers, television image and sound recorders and reproducers, and parts and accessories of such articles

85.06			Primary cells and primary batteries:  Of an external volume not exceeding 300 cm <sup>3</sup> :		
8506.11.00	01B 11K 21G 29B	CI CI CI CI	Manganese dioxide Alkaline Carbon zinc Lithium Other	Free	Free
8506.12.00	ι00	Cl	Mercuric oxide	Free	Free
8506.13.00	00c	Cl	– – Silver oxide	Free	Free
8506.19.00	01j 11f 21c 29j	Cl Cl Cl	Other Alkaline Carbon zinc Lithium Other	Free	Free
8506.20.00	<b>00</b> c	Cl	- Of an external volume exceeding 300 cm <sup>3</sup>	Free	Free
8506.90.00	τ00		- Parts	Free	Free

Chapter 93
------------

# Arms and ammunition; parts and accessories thereof

93.05 Parts and accessories of articles of headings Nos. 93.01 to 93.04:

- Other:

9305.90.01 00κ .. -- Of the arms of items 9304.00.02 and 9304.00.18

Free

Free

MARIE SHROFF, Clerk of the Executive Council.

\_\_\_\_

### **EXPLANATORY NOTE**

This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect.

This order, which comes into force on 1 April 1994, provides for-

- (a) The removal of the benefit of less developed country status from imports of glycerol from the Philippines:
- (b) The rewording of Tariff item 9305.90.01 to replace references to Tariff items 9304.00.09 and 9304.00.19 by references to Tariff items 9304.00.02 and 9304.00.18:
- (c) The removal of all tariffs from primary batteries and cells classified in Tariff items 8506.11.00, 8506.12.00, 8506.13.00, 8506.19.00, 8506.20.00, and 8506.90.00, as they are no longer made in New Zealand.

Issued under the authority of the Acts and Regulations Publication Act 1989. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 17 February 1994. This order is administered in the Ministry of Commerce.